IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL-ALLAHABAD Bi

0.A. No, 923 of 1987,

Bhoop Singh chhatrailtl.i.lll‘lll!l.lll.l-lli‘l Applicant,
Versus

The Union of India & ﬂthﬂl‘ﬂ.fih-iitti-rl-tluno Hﬂﬂ)ﬂndaﬂt'i

Mpg'ble Mr. K, Obayya - A M,
Hon'ple Mre S,N, Prasad- J,mM,

(By Hon'ble Mr, K, Obayyg = A,M,)

The applicant is in Postal Service, During the year

1983 while he was working as Mail Agent at Agra, cersain lapses
were noticed resulting in financial loss to the Department for
which following charge memo dated 4,11,85 was issued to himg-

" Sri Bhoop Singh Chhatra SA SRO Agra while working
as MA/3 Agra Cantt, RMS, dated 28,4,83 is allaged
to have not challenged the non receipt of P1, bag m
no, 11 prepared by Lucknow P1, Stg, dated 27.4.,83
for Agra Cantt, RMS parcel, This ill fated parcel bag
including 11 more parcel bags were entered in the
DML of Agra Cantt, RMS Parcel by KP = 2 IN dated
28,4,83, This DML consisting of Total X/16=16 was
further despatched to MA/3 Agra Cant RMS P1l, by KP-25/2

. out dated 2B8.,4,.,83 duly entered in the FIL at Sl, no, 2

with total 5/2=7, The charge of the mails was handed
over to Shri B,S, Chhatra SA who was assisted by

Shri Bharat Singh Mail guard, At the time of taking
the charge from the staff of KP=25 Out, ths non

receipt of Pl, bag was not challenged by Shri B8,S.-
Chhatra, The case was detected in Agra Cantt, RFAS, Pl,
on 29,4.83 by the HSA, The Pl., bag under reference cont-
ained two insured parcel no, 343 and 344 dated 27,4,83
of Lucknow Chowk for Rs, 3000/- and Rs., 6000/-., The
enquiry frustrated due to non challenging the non-
receipt of the above pl, bag at the spot,

Thus Shri B,S, Chhatra SA by his aforeszid act
violated rule 81 (1) of P & T, Manual Vol, Vv, 112 (2)
of P & T. Manual Vol, VII read with sub rule (1) %8%
(ii) of rule 3 of CCS (Conduct)rules 1964, Sd/=Illigible
(H.PoGupta, Superintendent RMS, 'X' Dn,Jlhansi,
The epplicant in his reply dated 24,12,85 pleaded that he was
ignorant and hadp conmitted no mistake and the charges be dropped
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the punishment order, The Wpﬂmta Pt uw of tm

f the applicant for a period of six months without
ct (Annexure A-4). The applicant preferred an

'

that the penalty awarded was not adequate and vide memo
29,1.87 (Annexure A-6) he issued a show cause notice to the

applicant propoaing enhancement of pu,ishment to

Rs. 6000/-= in 12 m equal monthly instalments, The applicant 3
suybmitted his representation to the show cause notice on 3-%&3;_
The appellate authority after considering the representation
of the applicant passed orders on 9,5,87 enhancing the penalty '

of with-holding of increments for six months to recovery of

Rs, 6000/~ from the pay of the applicant in 12 egual monthly
instalments,
2. The applicant has assailed the orders of the disciplimary

authority and also the appellate authority on the ground that
the orders are dimriminatnry and tha‘t'::‘:zra passad without
application of mind and that the appellate aythority failed teo
decide the appeal in time and that there was no indepedant
inquiry through police Agency to gstablish the charqe against
the applicant and that the punishment imposed is severe and
that re-sonable opportunity was not given to the applicant to

defent his case.

Je The r espondents have conbested the case and in the counter
affidavit filed on their behalf, it is pointed out that the y
charge-sheet was issued to the applicant under rule 16 of CCS

(CCA) Rules, 1965 which is for imposition of minor punishment,

The applicant was awarded minor punishment of with holding the

increments for six months, The appeal of the applicant was

e

considered by the Director of Postal services, the Compe

Authority by following due procedure, the punis

3 ; e %

to recovery of Rs, 6000/- from the pay of the appl
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time during the dieciplinary proceedings, gl ?1

4, We have heard Sri K.,C. Sinha learned counsel for ’&h .,
respondents, We have also considered the written arguments |
filed on behalf of the applicant., ¥mThe written arguments
containag detailed narration of incidents lsading to the
disciplinary proceedings, Also certain legal and technical
pleas have been raised, In the tecmical pleas, it is pointed
out that the copies of the orders were cyclostyled copies and
such copies are no orders in the eys of law and that decision
of the appellate authority is barred by time as the appeal

was decided after six months of preferring the appeal, 1t 23
also stated that the disciplinary authority did not hﬂiﬂ the :

applicant responsible for the loss and that the appellate

authority has not passed the orders in conformity of rule 27 -
(2) of cCS (CCA) Rule 1965, It is also pointed out that the

orders should be reasoned orders, So far as the legal grounds

are concerned, it is pointed out that there was no inguiry

held in the case and that there is no finding of the disciplina=-

ry authority as well as appellate authnrity and that the
applicant was not given oppor tunity and the copies of the
relevant documents were not given and the principle of natural

w justice has been violated and that the r espondents have

o The learned counsel for the respondents urged th i

in this cases the due procedure was followed o M
F i 3_"_;;::'. R
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" Department of Posts, Office of the Supe:

ReM.S, 'X' Divn. Jhansi-284001, Memo No. K
A/83-84 Dated at Jhansi, the 11,1,86, .

Shri Bhoop Singh Chhatra STG.ASSTT, %’mr
Agra was proceeded against under rule 16 Mw
Rules 1965 vide this office memo No, even Efﬂ*ﬂal
4,11,85, The statement of imputation of misconduct
or misbehaviour on the basis of uhil:h the aﬂﬂ 4
action was taken, is reppotiuced below:-

Shri Bhoop Singh Chhatra STG, Asstt, SRO Agra
while working as MA/3 Agra Cantt. RMS, Dt, 28,4,.83
is alleged to have not challenged the non-receipt
of PL bag no, 11 prepared by Lucknow PL Stg, dated
27,4483 for Agra Cantt, RMS. Pl, This ill fated
parcel bag including 11 more PL bags were entered
in the DML of Agra Cantt, RMS PL by KP=2 IN dt,
28,4.83, This DML, consisting of total X/16=16

was further despatched to MA/3 Agra Cantt, RMS PL by |
KP=25/2 Out dt, 28,4,.,83 duly entered in the ML at

Sl, no. 2 with total 5/2=7, The charge of the mails
was handed over to Shri B,S. Chhatra STG Asstt, who wi
was essisted by Shri Bharat Singh Mil Guard, At
the time of taking the chargae from the staff of
KP=-25 out, the non-receipt of PL bag was not
challenged by Shri B.S., Chhatra, The case was
detected in Agre Cantt, RMS, PL on 29,4.83 by the
He SeA. The PL bag under reference contained two
insured PL No. 343 and 344dt, 27.,4,.83 of Lucknow
Chowk for Rs, 3000/- and Rs. 6000/-, The enguiry
frustrated due to non challenging the non-receipt
of the above PL bag at the spot, Thus Shri B,S,
Chhatra SA by his aforesaid act véolated rule 81 (1)
of P & T Manual Vol V, 112 (2) of P & T, Manual

Vol VII read with Sub-Rule (1) (ii) of rule 3

of CCS Conduct) Rules 1964,"

The above memo of charge-sheet was dﬁn‘m Pk

to Shri B,S, Chhatra on 8.11.85. He demanded R
copies of some documents giﬂn his app. :



defence statement auuuxtt-d by the nffia&tl aﬁie
relevant records of the case and found that tﬁiﬂ;
miss-represented the fact that he was not re onsible
Sl for correctly examining the bags accarding to the Er g
Bnlnias te the mety Viate m Hiwd of hi!
' on the plea that it yas for the mail guard to closely
examine the bags and he(the officisl) was perely fiig{}?fE
to count the bags numeracally without bothering to =
examine them closely and properly. He repeated this
false plea in difierent paras of his defence atatamﬁﬁ%
and asserted that the mailguard who readlly exchanged
the meils with the section, did not inform him regarding
non-receipt of the above ill fated bag, He also
quoted rules 112 (1) and 81 of P, & T, Manual Vol VII &
V respectively in his defence statement which in no way
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helf him in refuting the charges, The charges as such
levelled against him remain unsettled, How he werked with
required devotion and care, they would have surfaced |
then and theres,

However, in view of the fact that the illégated bag

was not at all received at Agra, the responsibility for
loss cannot be thrust on him, but cereless working on

his part was there, (OROER 1, the undsrsigned,

however is inclined to take the case lfniéntly and,

therefore, order to with held one increment for gnjy six °

months ,¢ s&5hri B,S, Chhatra without cumulative effect?
1 {sd/- illigivlie (H.P. Gupta) Superintendent, RMS, X' DN,

Jhahsi, )

o We find on close examination that the order of the
disciplinary authority Ws discussed, the representation of the
applicant and the issue§ reised by him, it cannot be said that

there is no due application of mind, nor was any opportunity

denied to the applicant, It is also noticed that the appellate i;

passed after
order dated 19,5.87 uaa/hf issue of show cesuse notice, it runs

are
into three pages and we / of the view that this order has dealth

with all the issugSraised by th}tfpplinant and certainly it cannot ;




imposing minor pepalties is laid douwn in rule 16,

thie ruls 1t Ls required that Governwent servant i informed of

the proposal of action to be taken against him and also af M _
imputation of nis—conduct and apportunity to make a rapﬂﬂnwwﬁ: *“hﬁ.
and inquiry has to be held where disciplinary authority is of ﬁm 5
opinion that such an inquiry is necessary and pass an order

recording a finding on the imputation of misconduct, we find f::m

the record and the order of disciplinary authority that the procedure
as laid doun under the rule has been complied with, So far as the

appellats orders are concerned, it is governed by rule 27 of the
ccs (cca) Rules, Under this rule the &ppellate Authority can enhance

the punishment by giving the opportunity to the charged officers
such a notice was given to the applicant and his represeptation was
al so considersd., The appellate order as observed by us runs into

three p=ges and the issues reised by the applicant are discussed,

Be Regarding Technical flaws, that copies of orders were
cyclestyled orders and that the appeal was not disposed of whin time,
Je consider that these pleas raised on behalf of the applicant, do
not call for serious consideration. An nrdek:c is an order, whether

it is cyclostyled copy OF trux otherwise if passed by Competent
Authority and cepies arse aleays cyclostyled, Also the stipulation

of time for disposal of appeal is withim a view te emphasise early

disposals and an appellate order does not become invalid, merely

becauss it was passed after considerable delaye

Se Locking at the orders of Disciplinary Authority m
alsc appellate Authority with reference to the rule cited above,

........

we find that no case is made out of any violation of the

of the rules, In the circumstances ue hold that there i%f
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